
07 January 2020 at 7.00 pm

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 20.12.19

Licensing Committee 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Clack; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Pett  
Cllrs. Abraham, Dr. Canet, Carroll, Coleman, Esler, Hunter, Layland, Parkin and 
Raikes and vacancy 

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 19 September 2019, and the 
Licensing Hearing held on 11 September 2019, as 
a correct record.  

2.  Declarations of interest 
Any interests not already registered

3.  Actions from the previous meeting  

4.  Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing 
Policy 

(Pages 7 - 60) Michael Moss
 Tel: 01732227364

5.  Sexual  Establishments - Statement of 
Licensing Policy 

(Pages 61 - 106) Michael Moss 
Tel: 01732227364

6.  Statement of Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 
Policy 

(Pages 107 - 202) Michael Moss 
Tel: 01732227364

7.  Gambling Act 2005: Licence Fees from April 
2020 

(Pages 203 - 208) Michael Moss
 Tel: 01732227364

8.  Sexual Entertainment Licensing Fees (Pages 209 - 214) Michael Moss 
Tel: 01732227364

9.  Hackney Carriage 'Table of Fares' (Pages 215 - 232) Michael Moss 
Tel: 01732227364



10.  Work Plan (Pages 233 - 234)  

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



3

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Clack (Chairman)

Cllr. Pett (Vice Chairman) 

Cllrs. Dr. Canet, Coleman, Esler, Hunter, Layland, Pett and Raikes

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Carroll and Parkin

7.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 
June 2019, and the Licensing Hearings held on 31 May 2019 and 3 June 2019, 
be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

8.   Declarations of interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made. 

9.   Actions from the previous meeting 

The number of applications received for each type of application alongside the 
percentages were tabled. 

10.   Police Welfare and Vulnerability Engagement (WAVE) 

The Chairman welcomed Ian Graham, the Chief Licensing Officer for the 
Metropolitan Police to the Committee, who gave a presentation on the Police 
Welfare and Vulnerability Engagement (WAVE) which was to provide those working 
in the licensed industry with an awareness of vulnerability and their 
responsibilities towards people visiting their premises. The background of WAVE 
was explained to Members along with the 5 Key principles to prevent and reduce 
criminal offences taking place at licensed premises and to promote partnerships 
within the communities. 

The Committee thanked Ian Graham for his attendance.

11.   The Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing Policy 

Members considered a report which sought the approval for an 8 week consultation 
on the amendments to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy which would be 
in place for a five year period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2025. The Council was 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

https://nbcc.police.uk/guidance/wave-presentation


Licensing Committee - 19 September 2019

4

required to review the policy at least every five years. The consultation feedback 
and the draft amended policy wou
[...]
under the Licensing Act 2003 and accompanying Guidance 
issued by the Home Office. 

The purpose of the policy is to define how the Council’s responsibilities under 
the Act are going to be exercised and administered by the Council acting as the 
Licensing Authority. Sevenoaks’s existing Statement of Licensing Policy 2015-
2020 runs until the end of March 2020 therefore a new Statement of Licensing 
Policy for the District is required from 1 April 2020.

This report supports the Key Aim of sustainable economy.

Portfolio Holder  Cllr. Margot McArthur 

Contact Officer  Michael Moss, Ext. 7364

Recommendation to Licensing Committee To agree the ‘Statement of Licensing 
Principles 2020-2025 (attached as Appendix A to this report) be recommended to 
the Council as revised Policy to come into effect from 1 April 2020. 

Recommendation to Council 
That the ‘Statement of Licensing Principles 2020-2025’ as revised Policy be 
adopted as from 1 April 2020. 

Reason for recommendation: Under Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 the 
Licensing Authority must have a Statement of Licensing Policy. The last Policy 
was reviewed in 2015 and will expire on 31 March 2020. 

It is important for the Licensing Department to obtain the views of interested 
parties on the proposed Policy and use these views to formulate any changes to 
the existing Policy which will be brought before the Committee in January 2020.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Introduction and background

1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council, acting as the Licensing 
Authority (LA) under the Act, to determine and publish a Statement of 
Licensing Policy (SLP) at least once every five years. Sevenoaks current 
SLP runs from 01/04/2015 – 31/03/2020. A new SLP for the District is 
therefore required, to be published and applicable from 1 April 2020 
onwards.

2 The Statement of Licensing Policy 2020-2025 can be reviewed and 
updated at any time during the life of the document. The Council 
keeps the SLP under constant r
[...]
l be introducing the provision 
of pre-application advice for Licensing.

27 Stage 2: Production of final draft: Public Consultation on the draft SLP 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



took place over an 8 week period between 21 October 2019 and 13 
December 2019. Where feedback, suggestions and comments were 
within scope of the Licensing Act 2003 and the SLP, these are 
presented in summary in Appendix B. 

28 The Public Consultation consisted of a web page on Sevenoaks District 
Council’s website which provided a full version of the draft SLP 2020-
2025.

29 A notification email was sent to all Responsible Authorities, Sevenoaks 
District Council elected members, all premises and personal licences 
holder (issued by Sevenoaks District Council) and any applicant which 
has submitted a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) in 2019.

30 In addition the Council consulted with the following trade 
representatives:

 Institute of Acoustics
 Alcohol Concern
 British Beer & Pub Association
 Action on Smoking & Health
 National Pubwatch
 Magistrates Association
 Chartered Institute of Environmental Health
 Sevenoaks District Council’s Safety Advisory Group

31 During the 8 week public consultation, 5 submission were received.

Conclusion

32 The Councils processes should be transparent and despite there being 
no legal obligation to adopt a Policy, it would ensure better control 
over a premises. 

Key Implications

Financial

There are no specific financial implications resulting from the matters 
considered in this report, as the minimal cost of consultation and 
publication in respect of the proposed Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy will be met from the running costs of the Licensing Team and 
Licensing Partnership. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.

The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy is an important factor when 
determining certain applications under the Licensing Act 2003. If the 
Policy is silent on a matter then the Coun
[...]
n.gov.uk: Thu 28/11/2019 11:09

Sevenoaks Town Council considered the District Council’s Draft Statement of 
Licensing Policy (1 April 2020 until 31 March 2025) at Planning Committee on 18th 
November 2019.

Councillors welcomed the opportunity to view the revised document, noting that it 
was much improved and that it demonstrated greater transparency than previously. 

Sevenoaks Town Council wishes to congratulate the District Council accordingly.

Response

None

Action taken

None taken

Page 59

Agenda Item 4

mailto:planningassistant@sevenoakstown.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



SEXUAL ESTABLISHMENT - STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

Licensing Committee – 7 January 2020

Report of Chief Officer Planning & Regulatory Services 

Status: For approval 

Also Considered by Council – 25 February 2020

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary: 

This report presents an amended ‘Sex Establishment Statement of Licensing 
Policy’ following an 8 week consultation. The purpose of the policy is to define 
how the Council will exercise and administer applications for Sex Shops, Sex 
Cinemas and Sexual Entertainment Venues submitted under Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended The Policing and Crime Act 
2009).

This report supports the Key Aim of sustainable economy.

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr. Margot McArthur 

Contact Officer:  Michael Moss, Ext. 7364

Recommendation to Licensing Committee To agree the ‘Sexual 
Establishments Statement of Licensing Policy 2020-2023’ (attached as Appendix A 
to this report) be recommended to the Council as a revised Policy to come into 
effect from 1 April 2020.

Recommendation to Council 
That the Sexual Establishments Statement of Licensing Policy 2020-2023 as 
revised Policy be adopted as from 1 April 2020. 

Reason for recommendation: 

It is best practice for a Licensing Authority to have a Sexual Establishment 
Policy. The last Policy was reviewed in 2013 and has no expiry date. 

It is important 
[...]
age 2: Production of final draft: Public Consultation on the draft SEP 
took place over an 8 week period between 21 October 2019 and 13 
December 2019.

18 The Public Consultation consisted of a web page on Sevenoaks District 
Council’s website which provided a full version of the draft SEP 2020-
2025.

19 A notification email was sent to all Responsible Authorities under the 
Licensing Act 2003, Sevenoaks District Council’s Elected Members and 
the business owners of Eureka (who may make an application under this 
Act in the future).

Page 63

Agenda Item 5



20 During the 8 week public consultation, there were no representations 
received.

Conclusion

21 The Councils processes should be transparent and despite there being 
no legal obligation to adopt a Policy, it would ensure better control 
over applications made for Sexual Entertainment premises. 

Key Implications

Financial

There are no specific financial implications resulting from the matters 
considered in this report, as the minimal cost of consultation and 
publication in respect of the proposed Council’s Statement of Sexual 
Establishment Statement of Licensing Policy – 2020- 2023 will be met from 
the running costs of the Licensing Team and Licensing Partnership. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.

The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy is an important factor when 
determining certain applications under the Licensing Act 2003. If the Policy 
is silent on a matter then the Council will have less opportunity to guide 
and control applications.

Ensuring that the Policy is up to date and covers relevant areas assist the 
Council is ensuring a consistency of approach. 

Equality Assessment

Section 149(1) of the Equality Act 2010 requires that, in exercising its 
functions public sector bodies to have ‘due regard’ to the need to -

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any 
other conduct that is prohibited by or under the Act;

 Foster good relations between p
[...]
formance.

Staffing

Condition G

All staff employed to work at any premises licensed as a sex establishment shall be required to 
provide an enhanced criminal records bureau disclosure to the Licensing Authority in which the 
premises is located. 

Page 105

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



STATEMENT OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE POLICY 

Licensing Committee – 7 January 2020

Report of Chief Officer Planning & Regulatory Services 

Also considered by: Council – 25 February 2020

Status: For approval 

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary: 

This report presents an amended ‘Statement of Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Policy’ following an 8 week consultation. The purpose of the policy is to 
define how the Council will exercise and administer applications submitted 
under Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976.

The policy sets out the expectations of the Council when licensing drivers, 
vehicles and operators. 

This report supports the Key Aim of sustainable economy.

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Margot McArthur

Contact Officer:  Michael Moss, Ext. 7364

Recommendation to Licensing Committee To agree that the ‘Statement of 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 2020-2023’ (attached as Appendix A to 
this report) be recommended to the Council as a revised Policy to come into effect 
from 1 April 2020.

Recommendation to Council
That the Statement of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 2020-2023 as 
revised Policy be adopted as from 1 April 2020. 

Reason for recommendation: 
While it is not a legal requirement, it is best practice for a Licensing Authority to 
have a Statement of Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Policy. 

It is important for the Licensing Department to obtain the views of interested 
parties on the proposed Policy and use these views to formulate any changes to 
the existing Policy. There have been a number of minor changes to the policy 
which is outlined in the
[...]
al wording was added 
during the consultation following a response from the Council’s 
appointed garage. 

18 Amendments to Penalty Points: A requirement of Officers to deal with 
penalty points within a specific timeframe (10 working days) was 
unrealistic. The issue of penalty points requires thorough investigation 
and it can take up to 2 weeks to obtain CCTV footage; this restriction 
has been removed to ensure complaints and penalties can be dealt with 
fairly.

Page 109

Agenda Item 6



19 Declaration of cautions: The convictions section of the Policy has been 
amended to include cautions.

20 Human Rights: Section 2 of the Policy which relates to Policy and 
procedures now includes a section under 2.2 called ‘European 
Convention on Human Rights’.

21 Amendments to VOSA write-off categories: Any old VOSA categories 
have been replaced with the new write-off categories.

22 Stage 2: Production of final draft: Public Consultation on the draft 
SHCPHP took place over an 8 week period between 21 October 2019 
and 13 December 2019. Where feedback, suggestions and comments 
were within scope of the Licensing Act 2003 and the SLP, these are 
presented in summary in Appendix B. 

23 The Public Consultation consisted of a web page on Sevenoaks District 
Council’s website which provided a full version of the draft SLP 2020-
2025.

24 A notification email was sent to all Kent Police, all Sevenoaks District 
Council’s licensed drivers, vehicle licence holders, PH Operators.

25 During the 8 week public consultation, 6 submission were received.

Conclusion

26 The Councils processes should be transparent and despite there being 
no legal obligation to adopt a Policy, it would ensure better control 
over a premises. 

Key Implications

Financial

There are no specific financial implications resulting from the matters 
considered in this report, as the minimal cost of consultation and 
publication in respect of the proposed Council’s Statement of Hackney 
Carriage and Priv
[...]
hich the Council can demonstrate that they have had ‘due 
regard’. Assessing impact on equality should be tailored to, and be 
proportionate to, the decision(s) being made.

Officers have considered the impact of the proposals contained in 
this report and consider that there would be no, or very limited 
adverse or disproportionate impact on those who share a protected 
characteristic. This will be kept under review as part of the 
Council’s ongoing duty. 

 

Appendices Appendix A – Gambling Act 2005 Fees 
 

Background Papers: None

Richard Morris
Chief Officer Planning & Regulatory Services

Page 206

Agenda Item 7



Appendix A 
SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL: GAMBLING ACT 2005 - FEES 

From April 2020 
 

Premises Type New Application Annual Fee 

 £ £ 

Existing Casinos n/a n/a 

New Small Casino 7960 (8,000) 7820 4418 (5000) 4340

New Large Casino 9162 (10,000) 9000 7131  (10000) 7005

Bingo Club 2260 (3500) 2220 794 (1000) 780

Betting Premises (excluding Tracks) 2840 (3000) 2790 575 (600)       565

Tracks 1771 (2500) 1740 794 (1000) 780

Family Entertainment Centres 1771 (2000) 1740 652 (750)      640

Adult Gaming Centre 1771 (2000) 1740 750 (750)      780

Temporary Use Notice 229 (500) 225 N/A 

 

 Application  
to Vary 

Application   
to Transfer 

Application 
for  Re-

Instatement 

Application for 
Provisional 
Statement 

Licence 
Application 
(provisional 
Statement 

holders) 

Copy 
Licence 

Notification  
of  Change 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Existing Casinos n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a) n/a) 

New Small Casino 3889
(4000) 
3820  

 1675 
(1800) 
1645  

1649
(1800) 
1620 

8000  
(8000) 
7875 

2860  
(3000) 
2810 

12 
(25) 
12 

29 
(50) 
28 

New Large Casino 4352
(5000) 
4275 

2128 
(2150) 
2090 

2128 
(2150) 
2090 

9167 
(10000) 
9005 

4199  
(5000) 
4125  

12 
(25) 
12 

29  
(50) 
28 

Bingo Club 1700 
(1750) 
1670

1200 
(1200) 
1200 

412
(1200) 
405

2260 
 (3500) 
2220 

1200  
(1200) 
1200 

12 
(25)
 12 

29  
(50) 
28 

Betting Premises 
(excluding tracks) 

1500 
(1500) 
1480 

1200 
(1200) 
1200 

392
(1200) 
385

1771
(3000) 
1740

1200  
(1200) 
1200 

12 
(25) 
12 

29 
 (50) 
28 

Tracks 1250 
(1250) 
1250 

950  
(950) 

950 

392
(1200) 
385 

1726
(2500) 
1695 

950  
(950) 
950 

12 
(25) 
12 

29  
(50) 
28 

Family 
Entertainment 
Centres 

1000 
(1000) 
1000 

950  
(950) 

950 

397 
(1200) 
390

1766 
(2000) 
1735 

950 
 (950) 

950 

12 
(25) 
12 

29  
(50) 
28 

Page 207

Agenda Item 7



Adult Gaming Centre 1000 
(1000) 
1000 

1200 
(1200) 
1200 

397 
(950) 

390 

1766
(2000) 
1735

1200 
(1200) 
1200 

12 
(25) 
12

29  
(50) 
28

Temporary Use Notice n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 12 
(25) 12

29  
(50) 
28

The proposed new fees as shown in bold type in the table above. For ease of reference the maximum fees 
identified by DCMS that could be charged are shown in brackets and last year’s fees are in italics. Those 
cells that are shaded in the body of the table are where we have reached the maximum level of fee that 
can be set. 

Page 208

Agenda Item 7



SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING FEES 

Licensing Committee – 7 January 2020

Report of Chief Officer Planning & Regulatory Services 

Status: For approval 

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary: 

Sevenoaks District Council, as the Licensing Authority, is responsible for 
processing and issuing licences for a wide range of activities.

The Council need to demonstrate that the fees it charges for such licences 
have been set in accordance with the law and best practice, so as to recover it 
allowable costs in administering the various licensing regimes for which it is 
responsible.

Fees should be set so as to avoid either a surplus or a subsidy where possible 
and adjusted, if necessary, in succeeding years to achieve and maintain the 
correct balance. 

This report sets out the revised fees and charges for licences and associated 
items, which it is proposed should be made with effect from 1 April 2020.

This report supports the Key Aim of sustainable economy.

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Margot McArthur 

Contact Officer:  Michael Moss, Ext. 7364

Recommendation to Licensing Committee

Members are recommended to approve the level of fees and charges with effect 
from 1 April 2020 as set out in Appendix A of this report.

Reason for recommendation: 

The Licensing Department has not received or processed an application for a 
Sexual Establishment within the Sevenoaks District, therefore the fees have 
been worked out from the original fee set.

There has been a decrease in the rate of inflation (1.8%) following the previously 
set fees in 2018 and this is reflected in the proposed costs for 2020-2021.

Page 209

Agenda Item 8



Introduction and background

1 The Council is required to review any charges which it makes for 
licences and other associated items, from time to time.

2 The Council must seek to recover the costs associated with processing 
applications for licences as well as the administration and monitoring 
of compliance with conditions. The fees charged should be capable of 
withstanding legal challenge, should the need arise.

3 It is not permitted to make a surplus or to subsidies licence holders, 
and so where necessary fees are adjusted in succeeding years to 
achieve and maintain the correct balance. 

4 The cost to the Council of this work is regularly checked and real time 
costs are used in compiling the figures. Where it is possible to reduce 
costs by use of more efficient working this is reflected in the charges 
made. 

5 The proposed charges for 2020/2021 are set out in Proposed Fee(s) 
Section 13 below.

Sex Establishment Licensing: 

6 The fees for applications made under Schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, have previously been 
calculated by examining the time it takes to process an application.
 

7 The tasks involved with processing an application include assisting the 
applicant, checking the validity of an application, asses
[...]
ecision: No

Executive Summary: 

This report informs the Licensing Committee of the outcome of the recent 
Hackney Carriage Fare Consultation and asks whether Members are minded to 
revise the existing Fares as set out in Appendix A. 

This report supports the Key Aim of sustainable economy.

Portfolio Holder  Cllr. Margot McArthur 

Contact Officer  Michael Moss, Ext. 7364

Recommendation to Licensing Committee

The Licensing Committee is asked to note the results of the consultation and 
decide whether a revised Hackney Carriage fare is required. The existing fare chart 
is set out in Appendix A to this report. 

Reason for recommendation: 

The Licensing Authority is responsible for setting the maximum fare which can 
be charged by Hackney Carriage licensed by Sevenoaks District Council. 

It is important to find a balance between the income generated by Taxi Drivers, 
to cover their day-to-day costs and the costs associated with the licensing 
process, as well as setting fare which meets the needs of the residents of 
Sevenoaks District.

Introduction and background

1 Hackney Carriages (taxis) are a vital form of local transport. Local 
Authorities have the power to set the fares of taxis which they license.

2 Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
states that a ‘district council may fix the rates or fares within the 

Page 215

Agenda Item 9



district for time as well as distance, and all other charges in connection 
with the hire of the vehicle or with the arrangements for the hire of a 
vehicle, to be paid in respect of the hire of Hackney Carriages by 
means of a table (hereafter in this section referred to as a ‘table of 
fares’) made or varied in accordance with the provisions of this 
section.

3 By fixing the fares, the Council is effectively setting the maximum fare 
that Hackney Carriage drivers can charge. Legally, taxi drivers may 
charge less than this rate but may not charge more. 

4 The fares set by the Counc

Minutes of the meeting


7

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 2020 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Clack (Chairman)

Cllr. Pett (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Abraham, Dr. Canet, Coleman, Esler, Hunter, Layland, Parkin, 
Pett and Raikes

Cllrs. McArthur and Osborne-Jackson were also present.

15.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 19 
September 2019, and the Licensing Hearing held on 11 September 2019 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

16.   Declarations of interest 

For reasons of transparency Cllr Raikes declared that he knew one of Taxi Drivers. 

17.   Actions from the previous meeting 

There were none. 

18.   Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing Policy 

Members considered the report which detailed that the current Statement of 
Licensing Policy would expire at the end of March 2020 and a new Statement of 
Licensing Policy was required from 1 April 2020. The policy, as set out in Appendix 
A defined how the Council’s responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 would be 
carried out and administered by the Council as the Licensing Authority. Public 
consultation on the draft policy took place over an 8 week period between 21 
October 2019 and 13 December 2019. Feedback, suggestions and comments within 
the scope of the Licensing Act 2003, were presented in Appendix B to the report. 

The Licensing Partnership Manager advised that formatting and typographical 
errors had been brought to his attention by the Chairman and this would be 
changed in the final Policy. He also highlighted to Members the comment received 
in Appendix B regarding CCTV, and the proposed wording as detailed in paragraph 
17.14 in the Policy. Members discussed the pros and cons of CCTV and the 
proposed wording. 



Licensing Committee - 7 January 2020

8

As a result of the debate, the Chairman put to the vote whether the suggested 
wording in paragraph 17.4 should be kept in the policy and it was agreed. 

Members further discussed some of the changes in the policy and suggested that 
the final two bullet points in paragraph 12.4 should be removed. 

Members asked questions of clarification, and were informed that at the beginning 
of December 2019 there were 342 premises licences. Members were advised that 
the late night levy, if introduced, it would mean all premises who operated late 
night across the district would be charged an additional fee regardless of whether 
they were in problem areas, as required by law. The levy income was distributed 
so that a percentage would go to the Police for dealing with the crime and disorder 
and anti-social behaviour caused by the late night licence. It was suggested by the 
Head of Licensing that if and when the law changed to allow the levy to be 
targeted only in problem areas that would be the time to consider it.

Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Council, that the ‘Statement of 
Licensing Principles 2020-2025’ as revised policy be adopted subject to 

a) formatting and typographical corrections; and

b) the removal of the final two bullet points in paragraph 12.4 
 
19.   Sexual  Establishments - Statement of Licensing Policy 

Members considered the report which detailed amendments to the ‘Sex 
Establishment Statement of Licensing Policy’ following an 8 week consultation.  
The policy set out how the Council would exercise and administer applications 
under the policy for Sex Shops, Sex Cinemas and Sexual Entertainment Venues 
submitted under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as 
amended by The Policing and Crime Act 2009). The Licensing Partnership Manager 
advised that the additions to the Policy included equalities and human rights. 

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved: That the Sexual Establishments Statement of Licensing Policy 
2020-2023 be recommended to Full Council as revised Policy to come into 
effect from 1 April 2020. 

 
20.   Statement of Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Policy 

Members considered a report which set out an amended ‘Statement of Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Policy’, following an 8 week consultation. The policy 
defined how the Council would exercise and administer applications submitted 



Licensing Committee - 7 January 2020

9

under the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976. The policy set out the expectations of the Council when 
licensing drivers, vehicles and operators. 

The Licensing Partnership Manager advised that the key changes to the policy 
included: the addition of dual driver licence, clarification of Executive Vehicles, 
Immigration, removal of engine size, amendments to Penalty Points, declarations 
of cautions, human rights, VOSA right-off categories, and tinted windows. 

Members discussed the comments that had been made regarding tinted windows by 
the Council’s appointed garage and a representation of the Taxi Trade as set out in 
Appendix B of the report. Consideration was given to the needs of the trade, 
regulations and the ability to benchmark the different grades of tinting. Members 
were in agreement that Dunbrik’s comments should be included within the Policy. 

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved: That it be recommended to Council, that the approval of the 
‘Statement of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 2020-2023’ as 
revised policy be adopted as of 1 April 2020. 

21.   Gambling Act 2005: Licence Fees from April 2020 

Members considered the report which set out the proposed fees for the Gambling 
Act 2005 for charges for licences, permits and associated items issued under the 
Gambling Act as set out in Appendix A. The fees ensured that the Council complied 
with its statutory duty and ensured that the Gambling Licensing service remained 
self-financing in accordance with the Council’s Service and Budget Plan. The 
Licensing Partnership Manager reported that in the District there were only Betting 
premises. He advised Members that there was an error in the report and paragraph 
10 should have stated slight increase rather than decrease. 

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impact equality assessments. 

Resolved: That the level of fees and charges as set out below be approved 
from 1 April 2020. 

Premises Type New Application Annual Fee 

 £ £ 

Existing Casinos n/a n/a 

New Small Casino 7960 (8,000) 7820 4418 (5000) 4340

New Large Casino 9162 (10,000) 9000 7131  (10000) 7005

Bingo Club 2260 (3500) 2220 794 (1000) 780

Betting Premises (excluding Tracks) 2840 (3000) 2790 575 (600)       565



Licensing Committee - 7 January 2020

10

Tracks 1771 (2500) 1740 794 (1000) 780

Family Entertainment Centres 1771 (2000) 1740 652 (750)      640

Adult Gaming Centre 1771 (2000) 1740 750 (750)      780

Temporary Use Notice 229 (500) 225 N/A 

 

 Application  
to Vary 

Application   
to Transfer 

Application 
for  Re-
Instatement 

Application for 
Provisional 
Statement 

Licence 
Application 
(provisional 
Statement 
holders) 

Copy 
Licence 

Notification  
of  Change 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Existing Casinos n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a) n/a) 

New Small Casino 3889
(4000) 
3820  

 1675 
(1800) 
1645  

1649
(1800) 
1620 

8000  
(8000) 
7875 

2860  
(3000) 

2810 

12 
(25) 
12 

29 
(50) 
28 

New Large Casino 4352
(5000) 
4275 

2128 
(2150) 
2090 

2128 
(2150) 
2090 

9167 
(10000) 
9005 

4199  
(5000) 

4125  

12 
(25) 
12 

29  
(50) 
28 

Bingo Club 1700 
(1750) 
1670

1200 
(1200) 
1200 

412
(1200) 

405

2260 
 (3500) 

2220 

1200  
(1200) 
1200 

12 
(25)
 12 

29  
(50) 
28 

Betting Premises 
(excluding tracks) 

1500 
(1500) 
1480 

1200 
(1200) 
1200 

392
(1200) 

385

1771
(3000) 

1740

1200  
(1200) 
1200 

12 
(25) 
12 

29 
 (50) 
28 

Tracks 1250 
(1250) 
1250 

950  
(950) 

950 

392
(1200) 

385 

1726
(2500) 

1695 

950  
(950) 

950 

12 
(25) 
12 

29  
(50) 
28 

Family 
Entertainment 
Centres 

1000 
(1000) 
1000 

950  
(950) 

950 

397 
(1200) 

390

1766 
(2000) 

1735 

950 
 (950) 

950 

12 
(25) 
12 

29  
(50) 
28 

Adult Gaming Centre 1000 
(1000) 
1000 

1200 
(1200) 
1200 

397 
(950) 

390 

1766
(2000) 

1735

1200 
(1200) 

1200 

12 
(25) 
12

29  
(50) 
28

Temporary Use Notice n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 12 
(25) 12

29  
(50) 
28



Licensing Committee - 7 January 2020

11

22.   Sexual Entertainment Licensing Fees 

Members considered the report which set out the proposed fees for Sexual 
Entertainment Licensing as set out in Appendix A. The fees ensured that the 
Council complied with its statutory duty and as there had been a decrease in the 
rate of inflation of 1.8% following the previously set fees in 2018 this was reflected 
in the proposed fees. The Licensing Partnership Manager advised that the fees set 
out in Appendix A set out the base fees rather than the proposed fees and referred 
Members to Paragraph 13 of the report. 

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impact equality assessments. 

Resolved: That the level of fees and charges as set below be approved from 
1 April 2020

Type of Application Fee
New Application £3641
Renewal Application £3641
Transfer Application £1825

23.   Hackney Carriage 'Table of Fares' 

Members considered a report which detailed the outcome of the recent Hackney 
Carriage Fare consultation, and asked whether Members were minded to revise the 
existing fares as set out in Appendix A. Members were advised that the fares had 
been amended in 2019, and if they were minded to revise the existing Table of 
Fares, the changes would need to go out for advertisement with the public and 
Hackney Carriage Trade. 19 responses were received from the Hackney Carriage 
trade, with 18 responses in support. 

Members discussed the report and compared the response rate to the previous year 
of which 85 responses had been received. Members considered that although all 
members of the Hackney Carriage Trade had been consulted there was a lack of 
response received and thought it was not a majority requesting a change to the 
fares. 

Resolved: That the existing fare chart remain for the year 2020/21 as set 
out in Appendix A to the report. 

24.   Work Plan 

Members were advised that the revision of the Taxi Licensing application fees 
would be coming to a future meeting following an in-depth analysis of costings. 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.13 PM



Licensing Committee - 7 January 2020

12

CHAIRMAN


